
qms : 26305065

3119,cttl (311frc;r - II) cpl" ¢1llT61ll cB.=cllll '3~1G ~
le gqrlgu Ta, I&i ifra, q)Rbaf) auI

3liciil<:11~, 3h5J-J<:ilci!IG- 380015.
=---------------------- - ­----------------------=-======================'itj ~5-=r=========
'I> -xm'IT: .File No: V2(ST)198/A-ll/2015-~q - j ,

g 37flea 3mgI : Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-207-16-17

Rea Date : 20.01.2017 \JJ"RT ~ cJ'5l" c=rrfmr Date of Issue

Tf

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)

Olga hara 3lard : 3ilgailcu rr Gilt pi 3mzr vi

---------~·: ~~

Arising out of Order-in-Original No AHM-SVTAX-000-JC-020-15-16 Dated 28.01.2016

Issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-V, Service Tax, Ahmedabad ·

~41clc/7df q)f rfl+f :g:cf 'qffl Name & Address of The Appellants

0

0

Mis. Bank of India Ahmadabad

gr 3r8he omrr rig al{ ft afh sf If@rant 3rqRRa rat a a
"flc!5dlt:-

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the aF-)propriate
authority in the following way :-

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

fcmm"~.1994 cf5l" eTRT 86 cB' 3ifa 3r4la at fr # 'qTff cJ'5l" uaft
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uf?a eh#tu fl ft zgca,a zrca vi arm 3r4l4tu urn@eravr 3l. 2o, qea
t51ff9ccl c/7A.11'3°-s, ~ ~. 3lt5l-Jq1Gllq-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) rat#ta naf@raw at fa#tr 3rf@fzu, 1994 cJ'5l" eTRT 86 (1) cB' 3WIB ~
~ Pf4l-Jlc!<1"1, 1994 cB' frn:r:r 9 (1) cB' 3iafa Reiffa nrf ~.t'r- 5 if 'qR~if cf5l"
ut raft vi a er fr srr#gr # Res 3r4la #l n{ st sat Ifni
ft urn afeg (a+i vmfr IR itf) 3ITT' mer j fha vei ii qrzn@raw l .-{Jlll4icl
fer &, a±i Ra ar4fa eta a a znafl a erua fGzr aif@u aa
l a ii uri hara at ir, anu at 'l=fflr 3it amrur mTzr uif 6T; 5 4 IT ffl' 'cfj1=f

t cIBT ~ 1 ooo / - ffi ~ °ITT'fi I ufITT ~ cffr 'l=fflr, GlJTGf cffr 'lWT 3ITT ~ lJ<:IT ~
I 5 TI IT 50 Gld lq "ITT at u; 5ooo/- #tu haft zft szi hara #6l in, ants at
'lWT 3it urn ·zu if nT; 50 er4 zIT ffl' "GlfTGT % cIBT ~ 10000 /- ffi~ °ITT'fi I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more.thaq,JJftY.··,, · ?.. '·
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar@f,the,, •
bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal[',!, ~yuat'ft:l r~}

,{A E€c\ ·'.') - ,. \., \.:t.-. - ,,.!t" n \,_.:
\ . ·•.,·., ....... ~ ~·· ,..,,,:;-\ -·. . *see°

Seaaa



:: 2 ::
(iii) fmfn:! 3T~ITT1-l,1994 clft ID"{[ 86 ·,1f1 '31HTF{l31l 1{c[ (21:/) cf> 3Tfl<@ 3rcflc;r ~

. Parral, 1994 fm 9 (21:1) cfi 3ta-rffi f.It11!10 tf>11t "C/""ff .tt .-7 ii clft ur ail vi a# 7er
rrgu,, ifr sne zyeas (3r@a) a snag a uRai (0IA)( Uri a mmfra uf 3hf) sit 'rs
377z4qi, rzfa / q 3I7gar 312rat ae a=fra war ya, 3fl#ta +urn@eranul at am4aa aw
aer ta gg srrzr (010) cifr nfu- -q-uR) 5T1fi I

(iii) The appeal Linder sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed rn Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be ar,companied by a copy of order of. Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall b_e a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / J,oint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. ?.12.m'~ITfmr ~rzrrc;fll ~ 3TRffef (jl'f, 1975 ctr "l,!@1 1lx ~-1 cB' 3Tffll"ff ~mffi[ fcITT1
3r:.f,R q an?t vi vent qTf@art a am? #) uR W Zri 6.50 /- rffi crf nrznrarzu zgca fae
'fl<TT °6PTT '<Tri%~ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. tr ggca, sureurea ya van sf)hr =nnf@rant (rffa[en) fmarr6ft, +oo2 ufla
"'f 3RT {icil?icr lffl-@T cfiT x-rfA:r~ c/1.f.! ar fnii al 3j a9) err 3Tfqj'fi,fu- ·fclmr \i!Till t I

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. #tam arm, he8hr3ur ran vi hara 3r@4a 1if)aw1 (+#kn <ti" m'H .3{(frc;tr m 1f!drnr ii
Ms4zr 3eurz gr4 3f@1feta, r&yy Rtqr 39mh3ii far(gin-2) 3#f@/@z1 2(oy ft zizar
~ll)~-ffcf-i: of..o('..~oYV ;jjf -d?r fml'n:r~ . yq,Q,,IJ clTT 'l.lmOm 3iavia hara a sf araq #r ar , ITTU

ffra# awe qf.-zuf@ arm c!i-:r.:rr 3rearf &, ar# f sut h 3iaiasfrsmm 3-Nfitratlf~
c';ffalg xv a3faca

he2)a±Ieras viara# 3iaafa " ;rifJr fu;i:rmr llF " al f.-'l-;i:;;:r QJITTi<>f I_I; -

() r 1 gt h 3iafff« znur
(iil n-.=tdc Grant #r a a{sa if
(iii) tJ.(clc: ;;Jiflf f.-'l'<I"J.flcrr,\'r c'r, f;i<TJ-f 6 c'r, 3iia ear vna

e» qr) qrf z fn sr enr h nan f@a)zr (ai. 2) 3:rR'l f.:rm:r , 2014 h 3/1FT :rr '{'I~-n-
374/4)zr ,if@rnrr hTara far!tararer 3r5ff vi 3r@la ast araarrbar

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified un9er the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.20'14, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax. "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section ·11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

~' Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
applicatioh and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zr iaaf , zr 3r2or auf 3rdIf@rawhma si areas 3rzrr grca zr vs
Renfer gta iifa rea h 1 o% a1-.rrc=rrc=r tR 3it srziha zue faft gt aa aUsm-
10% w1arruRtsas#et
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
pe1ialty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

0

0



3

ORDER IN APPEAL

V2(ST)198/A-11/2015-16

0

0

M/s. Bank of India, Corporate Branch, 2nd floor, BOI Building, Bhadra,

Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'appellants') have filed the present

appeals against the Order-in-Original number AHM-SVTAX-000-JC-020-15-

16 dated 28.01.2016 (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned order') passed
by the' Joint Commissioner; Service Tax HQ, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as adjudicating authority). Impugned OIO proceedings in
respect of SCN dated 08.09.2009 for wrongly availed credit of Rs.

26,38,486/- [ part A-2,039 + part B-1,15,511+ part C-3,00,000+ part D­

16,81,545 + part E-5,39,388 mentioned in para 3 of OIO At sr. No. 1,2,3,4
and 5 of table respectively], are denovo proceedings arising from CESTAT

Ahmedabad's order No. A/1051/WZB/AHD/2012 & S/1363/WZB/AHD/2012

dated 27.10.2012.

2. Part A- Rs. 2,039/- and part B- RS. 1,15,511/- was paid by appellant.

Adjudicating Authority vide impugned OIO disallowed the credit of Rs.

15,56,731/- []out of 26,38,486/- under section 73(1) of FA 94 read with rule
14 of CCR, 2004 and ordered to recover along with interest under Section 75
and also imposed penalty of Rs. 5000/-under Section 77(2). Penalty of Rs.

15,56,731/- under section 78 of FA, 1994 read with rule 15(3) of CCR, 2004
for suppression of facts was imposed on appellant. Summary of disallowed

cenvat credit for part C to E is as below-

3. Part- C- disallowed Rs. 3 00 000 - out of total Rs. 3 00 000 -

Para 1616.1 and 16.2 of 0I0)
Issue is of wrong availment of service tax credit of Rs. 3,00,000/- in March-
2006 which was paid by Bank's Mumbai HO under reverse charge during
2002-2005 in respect of services received from foreign service providers.

Said credit is transferred by HO Mumbai to appellant at Ahmedabad vide
debit note No. 2665/29.03.2006. HO Mumbai did not have ISD registration.

Provision of distribution of credit was introduced. w.e.f. 10.09.2004 arid
registration of ISD was prescribed from 16.06.2005. Therefore credit of Rs.
1,82,380/- (out of 3,00,000/-) was disallowed on following three (a,b and c)

grounds and entire credit of Rs. 3,00,000/- for following ground-c
a. Credit pertains to period prior to 10.09.2004 i.e. date from which

provision of distribution of credit was introduced. d)
b. Cenvat credit rules did not provide for, transition provision in this2d

regards so as to provide allow the credit distribution for past peri9fu:·T·:~:.?.C..: {f-:·s·t~.u} "•.· .. \
. . " , /•,T ,-··'f:J ,- ;:-, f
. : <: ~~.. ;.,;.;,. ~;;.: !

u, ¢ . 4.=;'
. ·-.,._~



4 V2(ST)198/A-1I/2015-16

c. Mumbai HO did not have ISO registration when debit note No.
2665/29.03.2006was issued.

4. TABLE-A

Part- D- disallowed Rs. 9,49,554[- out of total Rs. 16,81,548/-( Para
17 and sub-para of 17 of OIO)

credit .transferred

by

Credit

transfer

period

RemarksSr. Disallowed Credit

1 3,366/- BOI Zonal Not Inter-office memo dt. 19.5.05

Ahmedabad ascert- produced without supporting Bills
branch ainable of service provider. BOI Zonal

Ahmedabad took ISO registration

on 18.08.2005. credit transfer

prior to taking ISO registration by
zonal Ahmedabad.

0

2 53,301/-
order
75610/
30.06.05

no. Jun-05
Credit transferred prior to
registration. BOI Zonal
Ahmedabad took ISO registration
on 18.08.2005

Do , Debit May-

3 67,071/-
order
75610/
30.07.05

no. July-05
Credit transferred
registration. BOI

prior to
Zonal

0
Do, Debit Jun­

Ahmedabad took ISO registration
on 18.08.2005

4 4,44,917/- BOI

Mumbai
HO May- Inter-office memo dt. 01.07.05

june -05 produced without supporting Bills

of service provider. Credit
transferred without ISO
registration.

5 3,80,889/- Documents NOT produced before adjudicating authority
9,49,554/- TOTAL CREDIT REJECTED

For sr. no. 1 to 4 above credit transferred (a) on inter-office memo not
.,,

supported by document of tax payment. Inter office memo is not valid 1-.
>,

document in terms of rule 4A of Service tax rules, 1994 (b) in all cases.-.,
credit pertains to period between 10.09.2004 to 16.06.2005 i.e period ·1 i_'>:_;)



5 V2(ST)198/A-11/2015-16

between credit transfer was included in credit rules (10.09.2004) and

provision of ISD registration was promulgated.

5. TABLE-B

Part- E- disallowed Rs. 3,07,177/- out of total Rs. 5,39,388/- ( Para

18 and sub-para of 18 of OIO)

credit transferred

by

Credit

transfer
period

RemarksSr. Disallowed Credit

1 96,367/- BOI Nov-04, Entire period pertains to period
Ahmedabad dec-04, after 10.09.04 but Bills of ST Rs.

0
main branch- feb-05

debit note

67890/
14.3.2005

96,367/- service provider not

available. Also there is no proof
of BOI Ahmedabad main branch

ISD registration.

2 92,291/- BOI Aug-05 Entire period pertains to period
Ahmedabad after 10.09.04. There is no proof
main branch- of BOI Ahmedabad main branch

0

3 90,879/­

debit

75622/
30.08.2005
BOI Nov-04,

Ahmedabad dec-04,

Zonal office- march-

debit

67891/
30.03.2005

ISD registration.

Bills of ST Rs. 90,879/- service
provider not available. BOI

Ahmedabad zonal ISD
registration is of 18.08.2005

note

note 05

4 18,651/- BOI Period
Ahmedabad not

Bills of service provider not
available with debit order. Period

5 8,989/­

recovery assert- of credit distribution not

branch debit ainable asertainable

order No.

75622/
27.02.06
Documents NOT produced before adjudicating authority

3,07,177/- TOTAL CREDIT REJECTED



6 V2(ST)198/A-11/2015-16

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellants preferred an
appeal on 29.03.2016 before the Commissioner (Appeals-II) wherein it is
contended that there is nothing in central Excise rule and Credit rule that
prevents ISO from taking credit without registration, as long as there is no

dispute with regards to entitlement of credit.

7. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 20.12.2016. Shri Nagesh

Belsare, CA, and Shri Manoj Shah, Manager of appellant appeared before
me. Shri Milan Gandhi, CA reiterated the grounds of appeal. They submitted

summary of para 17.1 and para 18 of OIO. He explained the bills /invoices
and various advices which has been objected in OIO. For para No. 17 and 18
it is stated that actual vouchers and documents of service pertains to Zonal
office and not BOI, Bhadra. ISO of ZO obtained.

DISUSSION AND FINDINGS

8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the
appellants at the time of personal hearing.

9. Question to be decided is to Whether the CENVAT credits so distributed
to the Bank at Bhadra, Ahmedabad and by the corporate office of the BANK
under cover of transfer challans without ISO registration were admissible to
the recipient Bank.

10. Prior to 10.09.2004 it was not permissible to distribute CENVAT credit
to other branches or offices registered of same service provider. Sine there
was no provision in rules and act to transfer credit at another registered
premises of same person prior to 10.09.2004 all such credit transferred is
without authority. Different premises of same service provider were required

to obtain individual separate registration for each premises and credit was
accounted premises wise.

0

0

11. Provisions to distribute credit to other registered premises of same
service provider came on 10.09.2004 in Cenvat Credit Rule, 2004.
Notification No. 27/2005-S.T. dated 07.06.2005 w.e.f 16.06.2005 has
identified an 'input service distributor as a special category of person' and

notified the Service Tax (Registration of Special Category of Persons) Rules,,;:I ·:.> ':(•}J,
2005. After the Introduction of these rules, an Input Service Distributor is +%%

statutorily required to obtain a registration in terms of rule 4 of the Service· _: //(7
Tax Rules, 1994. The ISD has to mention the locations to which the credit .,



7 V2{ST)198/A-11/2015-16

has to be distributed. There was no specific provision to take ISD

registration for the purpose of distributing CENVAT credit for the period
between 10.09.2014 to 16.06.2005 to its own manufacturing unit or output
service providing unit. For this period may be is credit is correctly allowed
wherever documents are produced by adjudicating authority. My view is

supported by judgment in the case of Hindustan Coca Cola Beverage V.CCE

[2011] 32STT 266 ELT 347 [ CESTAT] wherein HO distributed the credit

even without registration.

12. Now I discuss issue regarding transferred of credit of Rs. 3,00,000/­

in respect of input service received and transferred prior to 10.09.2004 by
BOI Mumbai vide debit note No. 2665/29.03.2006. This credit has been

transferred through debit voucher. I hold that credit of Rs. 1,82,380/- (part­

c) is of period prior to 10.09.2004 therefore it is correctly denied as said
O transfer provision is only prospective in nature. Moreover whole credit

including above 1,82,380/- has been transferred by HO Mumbai' s debit note
No. 2665/29.03.2006 without taking ISO registration prescribed w.e.f.

16.06.2005 vide Notification No. Notification No. 27/2005-S.T. dated

07.06.2005 w.e.f 16.06.2005. I hold that credit of Rs. 3,00,000/- is correctly
denied by adjudicating authority and consequently proportional penalty

imposed is up-held.

13. Regarding denial of credit of credit shown in TABLE-A and TABLE-B I

find that credit is mainly denied because documents were not produced.

Appellant have produced documents therefore case needs to be remanded
back for scrutiny of document in light of findings herein below. TABLE-A and

0 TABLE-B credit is of period after 10.09.004. For period after 10.09.2004 and
prior to 16.06.2005 credit transfer is allowed without registration "for the

reason discussed above.

14. For period after 16.06.2005 ISO registration is compulsory as it is
promulgated by notifications. Notification is issued under Act therefore it is

statutory provisions which need to be compiled. As per Rule 2(m) of Cenvat

Credit Rules, 2004, 'Input Service Distributor' means an office of the
manufacturer or producer of final products or provider of output service,

which receives invoices [under Rule 4A(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994]
issued under rule 4A of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 towards purchases of
input services and issues invoice [under Rule 4A(2) of the Service Tax Rules,
1994], bill or, as the case may be, challan for the purposes of distributing

the credit of service tax paid on the said services to such manufactureR/~t~J""<·r
producer or provider, as the case may be. The !SD receives and dis:ribu~s ;:r:, );',,)4.ave]

; p .. ¢ %.
• <s:,paw° '

hrs



8 V2(T)198/A-11/2015-16

service tax credit. To pas the credit ISD has to obtain registration and
comply rule 4A f Service Tax Rule, 1994 and file half yearly return with

jurisdictional Superintendent under rule 9(10) of CCR, 2004. Rule 7 of
Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 provides for the Manner of distribution of credit
by Input service distributor.

15. It is to be noted that CENVAT credit cannot be distributed without
obtaining registration as an Input Service Distributor. Recently, in Hanuman

Chromocoates Ltd. vs. Commissioner of C. Ex., Bhopal [2013 (31) S.T.R.
'721 (Tri. - Del.)] it was observed that framing of the rule relating to

registration of input service distributor registration is to safeguard public

interest. The safeguard measure provided by Rule 3 of Service Tax
(Registration of Special Category of Persons) Rules, 2005 are to protect the

interest of Revenue and by registration the Revenue gets a proper

opportunity to know who shall be beneficiary to get the benefit of input
...

service distributor.

16. In Market Creators Ltd v. CCE & ST, Vadodara (2014 (7) TMI 704 -
CESTAT AHMEDABAD), where Service Tax was not paid by rented premises

as Head Office for all the branches and Service Tax registration is also not
taken by assessee of such premises and issued credit taking document, it
was held that assessee could not take credit of documents issued by a
premises, which was not registered as an input service distributor under the

Service Tax provisions. I hold that for period after 16.06.2005 credit
transferred without registration is not allowable.

17. In the interest of justice documents produced before me needs to be
considered for credit if otherwise it is admissible in view of my discussion
and findings above. Case needs to remanded back to original adjudicating
authority for limited purpose of document verification and re-calculating the
proportional penalties. Appellant shall produce the document before
adjudicating authority and shall be given chance to represent their case in
personal hearing.

18. In view of above, appeal filed by the appellants is not allowed for
part- C. Appeal is remanded back to original adjudicating authority for part
D and Part-E.

0

0



9 V2(ST)198/A-11/2015-16

19. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

»ad?

ATTESTED

t±
(R.RJATEL)

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To,

M/s. Bank of India,

Corporate Branch, 2nd floor,

BOI Building, Bhadra,

Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Service Tax ,Ahmedabad-.

3) The Additional Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

4) The Joint Commissioner, Service Tax hq, Ahmedabad.
5) The Asst. Commissioner(System), C.Ex. Hq, Ahmedabad.

pu'ardFile. ·
7) P.A. File.




